# 09-2271

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

### US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

O'DONNELL, et al,

**Defendants-Appellees** 

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico No. 07-cv-1235 (MCA/LFG) (The Honorable M. Christina Armijo)

#### BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BEVERAGE LICENSEES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Anthony S. Kogut Willingham & Coté, P.C. 333 Albert Avenue Suite 500 East Lansing, MI 48823 (517)351-6200 akogut@willinghamcote.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
A. The American Beverage Licensees
B. The authority for filing this Brief is FRAP 29(a)7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
Introduction 10
Analysis13
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page

# CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2009)
California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v Midcal Aluminum, 445 U.S. 97 (1980)
Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crist, 467 U.S. 691 (1983) 13,21
<i>Charas v Tarns World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 160 F.3d 159 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1998)
Chevron USA, Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal,</i> 411 U.S. 624 (1973)19,20
City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)
Duckworth v. Arkansas, 314 U.S. 390 (1941) 10
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)
Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp., 377 U.S. 324 (1936)
<i>Morales v. Trans World airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992)
North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)
Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Assoc., 552 U.S. 364 (2008)

South Dakota v Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 16
FEDERAL STATUTES
Airline Deregulation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705
Federal Alcohol Administration Act, 27 U.S.C. § 201 14
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-72r, 72 Stat. 731, 49 U.S.C. § 1301 11
Sober Truth in Preventing Underage Drinking Act, 42 U.S.C. § 290bb-25b
Twenty-first Amendment Enforcement Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122a(b)
Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122 14
23 U.S.C. § 158
27 U.S.C. 216

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 121.575	2
---------------------	---

## **NEW MEXICO STATUTES**

N.M. Stat. § 60-6A-1	
N.M. Stat. § 60-6B-1	
N.M. Stat. § 60-6C-1	
N.M. Stat. § 60-7B-1
